probationary period. 

4. Notice.  Any employee who is discharged shall be informed at the time of discharge of the 
immediate cause of discharge.  The cause to be confirmed in writing, with a copy sent to the Union and 
affected employee, within one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours thereafter, excluding Saturday, Sunday. 

5. Legal Violations.  Any employee who violates any federal, state or local law or regulation 
while working may be terminated without prior warning.   

D. NOTICE OF INTENT TO QUIT.  An employee who intends to quit the job shall, to the extent